
USER INSTRUCTIONS

iQ 10 Sync Charge Station™
iQ 10 Charging Station™

ENG

TRK

ESP

PRT

FRA

DEU

ITA

www.pclocs.com.au www.lockncharge.com

Interworld
Touchboards_stamp

http://www.touchboards.com


iQ 10 Sync Charge Station iQ 10 Charging Station

STEP 1 - Unpacking the iQ 10 Station and removing the compartment lid

After unpacking, open the door.

Congratulations on your purchase.
Follow these instructions for easy and fast set-up of your iQ 10 Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge and the Padlock device are Trademarks of IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, May 2014. 

Disclaimer.
This information is the intellectual property of IWS Global Pty Ltd and may not be distributed, duplicated 
or copied in part or full without the written permission. Since the use of this information, the equipment 
connected and the conditions by which any IWS Global product is used is beyond the control of IWS Global, 
it is the obligation of the owner and/or user to determine the correct and safe use of any equipment and 
product. To the extent that the law permits, any liability which may be incurred as a result of the use or 
future use of a product manufactured or sold by IWS Global is limited to the cost of repairing or replacing the 
failed product or component at the discretion of IWS Global either within, or outside of warranty periods, 
and does not extend to any loss or damage which may be caused as a consequence of misuse or failure of 
the equipment or product or the information contained herein. IWS Global shall not in any event be liable for 
economic loss of profits, indirect, special, bodily injuries or consequential damages.

Undo the two thumb screws to release the power 
compartment lid.

Specifications and images are for illustration purposes only. Final product may differ and is subject to change 
without notice.

Remove the baskets and accessories.

Push the compartment lid up through the centre 
hole from inside the iQ 10 Station.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Lift the top compartment lid up and slide it 
forward to remove it.

Sync and Charge Instructions Charge Only Instructions
Lift the top compartment lid up and slide it 
forward to remove it.

STEP 2 - Routing the cables and
 assembling your devices

Connect your device cables into the iQ 5 Sync 
Charge Box (USB ports).

STEP 2 - Routing the cables and
 assembling your devices

Route the cable through the rubber grip cable 
holder.

Remove the USB Power Supply’s by undoing the 
two Philips screws on the bracket.

Ensure that the USB Power Supply’s are set on  
2.4 amps.
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Connect your device cables to the USB Power 
Supply’s. NOTE: only use ports 6-10.

Route the cables through the rubber grip cable 
holder.

Place your devices in the baskets and then place 
them into the iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Gently pull the device cables through the rubber 
grip cable holder and plug the cables in each device.

Neatly bundle the excess device cables inside the 
power compartment.

Replace the power compartment lid by sliding it 
back into position and pressing down to close lid.

Charge Only InstructionsSync and Charge Instructions

Place your devices in the baskets and then place 
them into the iQ 10 Charging Station.

Gently pull the device cables through the rubber 
grip cable holder and plug the cables in each device.
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Neatly bundle the excess device cables inside the 
power compartment area.

After connecting all the cables, replace the 
retaining bracket over the USB Power Supply’s. 
NOTE: the USB ports should be facing down and 
into the rubber grip cable holder.

Replace the power compartment lid by sliding it 
back into position and pressing down to close lid.

Sync and Charge Instructions Charge Only Instructions
Replace the thumb screws to lock the power 
compartment lid.

Close the doors and use a padlock to secure the iQ 
10 Sync Charge Station.

Plug the iQ 10 Sync Charge Station power cable 
into the unit, then into the wall socket. Charging 
will commence automatically (may need to switch 
the wall outlet “on”).
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Charge Only InstructionsSync and Charge Instructions

Close the doors and use a padlock to secure the 
iQ 10 Charging Station.

Plug the iQ 10 Charging Station power cable into 
the unit, then into the wall socket. Charging will 
commence automatically (may need to switch the 
wall outlet “on”).

STEP 3 - Syncing devices

Connect your Macbook or PC to the iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station with the provided USB-A to USB-B 
cable.

The USB-B end connects to the iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station. The USB-A end connects to your Macbook 
or PC.

Follow the instructions from Apple configurator or 
iTunes to sync your devices.

Devices will continue to charge during syncing.

LED Status: Refer to the included 
iQ 5 Sync Charge Box instructions

The LED’s on top of the iQ 10 Sync Charge Station 
indicate the current status of each port.

Solid red: Ready to charge.
Flashing red: Identifying device.

Flashing green: Charging device.
Solid greed: Device ready to use.

Flashing yellow: Host available. Device not connected.
Solid yellow: Device connected. Ready to sync.

Replace the thumb screws to lock the power 
compartment lid.
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Mounting the iQ 10 Sync Charge Station or the iQ 10 Charging Station

Refer to drilling drawing for correct hole locations.

Note the six mounting holes in the back of the 
unit for wall mounting:

Note the two mounting holes in the base of the 
unit for desk mounting:

IMPORTANT: Only a suitably qualified installer may mount this unit. Refer to a 
structural specialist to determine if the wall you intend to mount this unit on is 

capable of supporting the fully loaded unit.
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Warranty

PC Locs/LocknCharge warrants the product to be free of defects in design, materials, assembly and craftsmanship 
for a period of twelve months from the date of purchase to the original retail purchaser. Evidence of original 
purchase will be required to obtain warranty service.

In the event that a defect, malfunction or failure occurs or is discovered during the warranty period,  
PC Locs/LocknCharge will repair or replace, at its option, the products which in the reasonable judgment of PC 
Locs/LocknCharge are deemed defective. All transportation costs shall be borne by the owner and the risk of 
loss shall be upon the party initiating the transportation.

The warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to misuse, tampering, neglect, or accident or as 
a result of unauthorized alterations or repairs to the product. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or 
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which are expressly 
excluded or disclaimed. In no event will PC Locs/LocknCharge, their directors, officers, employees, or agents be 
liable for any harm, consequential, incidental, third party, special or indirect damages whatsoever arising out of the 
use or inability to use the products even if PC Locs/LocknCharge has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge obligation is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement or repair of any defective 
products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Compliances and Approvals

CE (Europe)
SAA (Australia)
UL Compliant (USA and Canada)
KCC (Korea) - pending
SIRIM (Malaysia) - pending
SPRING (Singapore) -pending
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iQ 10 Sync Charge Station iQ 10 Charging Station

SCHRITT 1: iQ 10 Station auspacken und Deckel entfernen

Öffnen Sie nach dem Auspacken die Tür.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen für eine einfache und zügige Inbetriebnahme.

PC Locs, LocknCharge und die Padlock-Vorrichtung sind Marken der IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright 
IWS Global Pty Ltd, Mai 2014. 

Haftungsausschluss
Diese Informationen sind geistiges Eigentum von IWS Global Pty Ltd. Sie dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder teilweise noch vollständig verteilt, reproduziert oder kopiert werden. Da die Nutzung 
dieser Informationen, die angeschlossenen Geräte und die Einsatzbedingungen für IWS Global-Produkte 
sich außerhalb der Kontrolle von IWS Global befinden, obliegt die richtige und sichere Nutzung aller Geräte 
und Produkte der Verantwortung der jeweiligen Eigentümer bzw. Anwender. Innerhalb der gesetzlichen 
Vorschriften ist jede Haftung als Folge des Gebrauchs oder des späteren Gebrauchs eines Produkts, das durch 
IWS Global hergestellt oder verkauft wurde, begrenzt auf die Kosten der Reparatur oder des Austausches 
des fehlerhaften Produkts oder einer fehlerhaften Komponente im Ermessen von IWS Global innerhalb 
oder außerhalb der Garantiezeit. Eine Haftung für eventuelle Verluste oder Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder eventueller Fehler von Geräten, Produkten oder hier gegebenen Informationen ist 
ausgeschlossen. IWS Global haftet in keinem Fall für wirtschaftliche Verluste durch entgangene Gewinne, 
indirekte oder spezielle Körperverletzungen oder Folgeschäden.

Entfernen Sie die beiden Rändelschrauben, um 
den Deckel der Stromversorgung zu lösen.

Alle Daten und Abbildungen dienen nur der Veranschaulichung. Endprodukte können von dieser 
Dokumentation abweichen und ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Entnehmen Sie die Körbe und das Zubehör.

Drücken Sie den Deckel durch die innen liegende 
Zentralbohrung nach oben.
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Heben Sie den Deckel des obersten Faches an und 
ziehen Sie ihn nach von heraus.

Synchronisieren und Aufladen Nur Aufladen
Heben Sie den Deckel des obersten Faches an und 
ziehen Sie ihn nach von heraus.

SCHRITT 2: Kabel verlegen und
 montieren der Geräte

Verbinden Sie die Gerätekabel mit den USB-Ports 
der iQ 5 Sync Charge Box.

SCHRITT 2: Kabel verlegen und
 montieren der Geräte

Verlegen Sie das Kabel entlang der 
gummibeschichteten Kabelführung.

Entnehmen Sie die USB-Stromversorgung nach 
Lösen der zwei haltenden Kreuzschlitzschrauben.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die USB-
Stromversorgung auf 2,4 A eingestellt ist.
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Verbinden Sie die Gerätekabel mit den USB-Ports. 
HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie nur die Ports 6-10.

Verlegen Sie die Kabel entlang der 
gummibeschichteten Kabelführung.

Setzen Sie die Geräte in die Körbe, diese dann in 
die iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Verbinden Sie die Gerätekabel entlang der 
gummibeschichteten Kabelführung mit jedem 
Gerät.

Wickeln Sie überschüssige Gerätekabel sauber im 
Ladefach auf.

Schieben Sie den Deckel der Stromversorgung 
wieder ein und schließen Sie ihn nach unten.

Nur AufladenSynchronisieren und Aufladen

Setzen Sie die Geräte in die Körbe, diese dann in 
die iQ 10 Charging Station.

Verbinden Sie die Gerätekabel entlang der 
gummibeschichteten Kabelführung mit jedem 
Gerät.
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Wickeln Sie überschüssige Gerätekabel sauber im 
Ladefach auf.

Nach der Montage aller Kabel montieren Sie den 
Haltebügel wieder über der USB-Stromversorgung. 
HINWEIS: Die USB-Ports sollten nach unten zur 
gummibeschichteten Kabelführung zeigen.

Schieben Sie den Deckel der Stromversorgung 
wieder ein und schließen Sie ihn nach unten.

Synchronisieren und Aufladen Nur Aufladen
Drehen Sie die Rändelschrauben wieder fest, um 
den Deckel der Stromversorgung zu arretieren.

Schließen Sie die Türen, und sichern sie die iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station mit einem Vorhängeschloss.

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station und verbinden Sie es mit 
einer Wandsteckdose. Der Ladevorgang wird 
automatisch beginnen (sofern die Wandsteckdose 
eingeschaltet ist).
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Nur AufladenSynchronisieren und Aufladen

Schließen Sie die Türen und sichern sie diese 
mit einem Vorhängeschloss.

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die iQ 10 
Charging Station und verbinden Sie es mit 
einer Wandsteckdose. Der Ladevorgang wird 
automatisch beginnen (sofern die Wandsteckdose 
eingeschaltet ist).

SCHRITT 3: Geräte synchronisieren

Verbinden Sie die iQ 10 Sync Charge Station mit 
einem Macbook oder PC über das mitgelieferte 
USB-A- auf USB-B-Kabel.

Das USB-B-Ende mit der iQ 10 SCB Sync Station 
verbinden. Das USB-A-Ende mit einem Macbook 
oder PC verbinden.

Für das Synchronisieren ihrer Geräte folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen von Apple Configurator oder 
iTunes.

Die Geräte werden während des Synchronisierens 
geladen.

LED-Status: Beachten Sie die mitgelieferte 
iQ 5 Sync Charge Box-Bedienungsanleitung

Die oberen LEDs der iQ 10 Sync Charge Station 
signalisieren den Portzustand:

Stetiges Rot: Bereit zum Aufladen.
Blinkendes Rot: Gerät wird identifiziert.
Blinkendes Grün: Gerät wird aufgeladen.
Stetiges Grün: Gerät ist betriebsbereit.
Blinkendes Gelb: Host ist verfügbar. Gerät ist nicht 
angeschlossen.
Stetiges Gelb: Gerät ist angeschlossen. Bereit zum 
Synchronisieren.

Drehen Sie die Rändelschrauben wieder fest, um 
den Deckel der Stromversorgung zu arretieren.
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Montieren der iQ 10 Sync Charge Station oder der iQ 10 Charging Station

Der Bohrungsplan zeigt die korrekten Bohrungen.

Beachten Sie die sechs Befestigungslöcher 
in der Rückwand zur Wandmontage:

Beachten Sie die zwei Befestigungslöcher 
im Geräteboden zur Tischmontage:

WICHTIG: Dieser Arbeitsschritt sollte durch einen qualifizierten Monteur erfolgen. 
Konsultieren Sie einen Baufachmann, um zu prüfen, ob die vorgesehene Wand zur 

Anbringung einer voll beladenen Einheit geeignet ist.
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Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiert dem Endverbraucher, der Originalprodukte in Einzelhandel erwirbt, dass 
diese für den Zeitraum von zwölf Monaten ab dem Erstverkaufsdatum frei von Entwicklungs-, Material- 
und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist ein Nachweis über das 
Erstverkaufsdatum vorzulegen.

Sollte in der Garantiezeit ein Defekt, eine Störung oder ein Ausfall auftreten, wird PC Locs/LocknCharge nach 
einer Prüfung die als fehlerhaft bestätigten Produkte in eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder ersetzen. Alle 
Transportkosten sind vom Eigentümer zu tragen. Das Transportrisiko trägt die versendende Partei.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die missbräuchlich eingesetzt, manipuliert, vernachlässigt, durch 
einen Unfall beschädigt oder unautorisiert verändert bzw. repariert wurden. Mit Ausnahme des gesetzlich 
geregelten Umfangs handelt es sich bei dieser Garantie um eine ausschließliche Garantie. Sie enthält keine 
sonstigen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich aber nicht ausschließlich der 
Zusicherung der Marktfähigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. PC Locs/LocknCharge oder seine 
Direktoren, Führungskräfte, Arbeitnehmer oder Vertreter übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte, indirekte, 
zufällige, mittelbare, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf die Nutzung der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, selbst wenn PC Locs/LocknCharge auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde.  
Die Verpflichtungen von PC Locs/LocknCharge beschränken sich strikt und ausschließlich auf den Austausch 
oder die Reparatur defekter Produkte. Da manche Landesgesetze die Ausschließung oder Einschränkung 
der Haftung für beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden nicht zulassen, gelten die obigen Einschränkungen 
eventuell nicht für Sie.

Länderzulassungen

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australien)
UL-Konformität (USA und Kanada)
KCC (Korea) - ausstehend
SIRIM (Malaysia) - ausstehend
SPRING (Singapur) - ausstehend
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iQ 10 Sync Charge Station iQ 10 Charging Station

PASO 1 - Desembalar la iQ 10 Station y quitar la tapa del compartimento

Después de desembalar la unidad, abra la puerta.

Enhorabuena por su compra.
Siga estas instrucciones para instalar de forma fácil y rápida la iQ 10 Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge y el dispositivo Padlock son marcas comerciales de IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Derechos de autor de IWS Global Pty Ltd, mayo de 2014. 

Descargo de responsabilidad.
Esta información es propiedad intelectual de IWS Global Pty Ltd y no se puede distribuir, duplicar o copiar, 
parcial o totalmente, sin tener autorización por escrito. Puesto que el uso de esta información, los equipos 
conectados y las condiciones bajo las cuales se usa cualquier producto de IWS Global son circunstancias 
ajenas a la voluntad de IWS Global, el dueño o el usuario tienen la obligación de determinar el uso correcto 
y seguro de cualquier equipo y producto. En la medida que lo permita la ley, cualquier responsabilidad en la 
que se pueda incurrir como resultado del uso o el uso futuro de un producto fabricado o vendido por IWS 
Global, se limita al coste de reparar o reemplazar el producto o componente averiado según el criterio de 
IWS Global, ya sea dentro o fuera de los periodos de garantía, y no se extiende a ninguna pérdida o daño que 
puedan ser causados como consecuencia del mal funcionamiento o el uso indebido del equipo, producto o la 
información aquí incluida. IWS Global no será responsable en ningún caso de ningún daño por lucro cesante, 
daño indirecto, daño especial, daño consecuente o lesión corporal.

Quite los dos tornillos de presión para soltar la 
tapa del compartimento de suministro de energía.

Las especificaciones e imágenes se proporcionan únicamente con fines ilustrativos. El producto final puede 
ser diferente y está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.

Saque las canastas y los accesorios.

Empuje la tapa del compartimento hacia arriba por 
el orificio central desde el interior de la iQ 10 Station.
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Alce la tapa del compartimento superior y 
deslícela hacia delante para quitarla.

Instrucciones de carga y sincronización Solo instrucciones de carga
Alce la tapa del compartimento superior y 
deslícela hacia delante para quitarla.

PASO 2 – Tender los cables y montar los 
dispositivos

Conecte los cables de los dispositivos a la
iQ 5 Sync Charge Box (puertos USB).

PASO 2 – Tender los cables y montar los 
dispositivos

Pase el cable a través del  soporte sujetacables de 
goma.

Quite la fuente de alimentación USB sacando los 
dos tornillos de estrella de la abrazadera.

Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación USB 
esté puesta en 2.4 amps.
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Conecte los cables de los dispositivos a la fuente 
de alimentación USB. NOTA: Use únicamente los 
puertos 6-10.

Pase los cables a través del soporte sujetacables 
de goma.

Coloque los dispositivos en las canastas y luego 
coloque las canastas en la iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Pase con cuidado los cables de los dispositivos a 
través del soporte sujetacables de goma y conecte 
los cables a cada dispositivo.

Coloque el manojo de cables sobrantes de los 
dispositivos en el compartimento de suministro 
de energía.

Coloque los dispositivos en las canastas y luego 
coloque las canastas en la iQ 10 Charging Station.

Instrucciones de carga y sincronización Solo instrucciones de carga
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Coloque el manojo de cables sobrantes de los 
dispositivos en el compartimento de suministro 
de energía.

Después de conectar todos los cables, vuelva a 
colocar la abrazadera de sujeción sobre la fuente 
de alimentación USB. NOTA: Los puertos USB 
deben estar orientados hacia abajo y hacia el 
soporte sujetacables de goma.

Vuelva a poner los tornillos de presión para cerrar la 
tapa del compartimento de suministro de energía.

Cierre las puertas y use un candado para mantener 
cerrada la iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Instrucciones de carga y sincronización Solo instrucciones de carga
Vuelva a poner la tapa del compartimento de 
suministro de energía deslizándola hasta que 
ocupe su posición y presionando hacia abajo para 
cerrar la tapa.

Pase con cuidado los cables de los dispositivos a 
través del soporte sujetacables de goma y conecte 
los cables a cada dispositivo.
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Cierre las puertas y use un candado para mantener 
cerrada la iQ 10 Charging Station.

PASO 3 – Sincronizar dispositivos

Conecte el Macbook o el PC a la iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station con el cable USB-A a USB-B que se 
proporciona.

El extremo USB-B se conecta a la iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station. El extremo USB-A se conecta al 
Macbook o al PC.

Siga las instrucciones del configurador de Apple o 
de iTunes para sincronizar los dispositivos.

Los dispositivos se continuarán cargando durante 
la sincronización.

Vuelva a poner los tornillos de presión para cerrar 
la tapa del compartimento de suministro de 
energía.

Instrucciones de carga y sincronización Solo instrucciones de carga
Vuelva a poner la tapa del compartimento de 
suministro de energía deslizándola hasta que 
ocupe su posición y presionando hacia abajo para 
cerrar la tapa.

Conecte el cable de alimentación de la iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station a la unidad y, a continuación, 
enchúfelo a una toma de corriente. La carga 
comenzará automáticamente (puede que necesite 
encender la toma de corriente).
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Instrucciones de carga y sincronización Solo instrucciones de carga
Estado de los LED: consulte las 
instrucciones de la iQ 5 Sync Charge 
Box que se incluyen

Los LED ubicados sobre la iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station indican el estado actual de cada puerto.

Rojo encendido continuamente: listo para cargar. 
Rojo parpadeando: identificando dispositivo.

Verde parpadeando: cargando dispositivo. Verde 
encendido continuamente: dispositivo listo para 
su uso.

Amarillo parpadeando: anfitrión disponible. 
Dispositivo no conectado Amarillo encendido 
continuamente: dispositivo conectado. Listo para 
sincronizar.

Montar la iQ 10 Sync Charge Station o la iQ 10 Charging Station

Consulte el diagrama de taladrado para conocer la ubicación correcta de los orificios.

Observe la ubicación de los seis orificios de 
montaje ubicados en la parte posterior de la 
unidad para montaje en la pared:

Observe la ubicación de los dos orificios de 
montaje ubicados en la base de la unidad para 
montaje en escritorio:

IMPORTANTE: Solo un instalador adecuadamente cualificado debe montar esta unidad. 
Consulte con un especialista estructural para determinar si la pared en la que desea 
montar esta unidad es capaz de aguantar el peso de la unidad totalmente cargada.

Conecte el cable de alimentación de la iQ 10 
Charging Station a la unidad y, a continuación, 
enchúfelo a una toma de corriente. La carga 
comenzará automáticamente (puede que necesite 
encender la toma de corriente).
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Garantía

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantizan al comprador minorista original que el producto no tendrá defectos de diseño, 
materiales, ensamblaje o mano de obra durante un periodo de doce meses desde la fecha de compra. Será 
necesario presentar el recibo original de compra para hacer uso del servicio de garantía. 

En caso de que exista o se descubra un defecto, anomalía o fallo durante el periodo de garantía, PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, los productos que según el criterio razonable de PC Locs/
LocknCharge sean considerados defectuosos. Todos los costes de transporte en que se incurra correrán a  cargo 
del dueño y el riesgo de pérdida recaerá sobre la parte que inicia el transporte.

La garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de uso indebido, manipulación, negligencia, 
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o haya sufrido un accidente. La garantía sustituye a cualquier otra 
garantía, tanto expresa como implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas de comercialización y adecuación para 
un fin particular, las cuales quedan expresamente excluidas o rechazadas. PC Locs/LocknCharge, sus directores, 
representantes, empleados o agentes no serán en ningún caso responsables de ningún perjuicio, daño indirecto, 
daño consecuente, daño fortuito, daño especial o daño a terceros cualesquiera que sean como resultado del 
uso de, o la incapacidad de usar los, productos incluso aunque PC Locs/LocknCharge haya sido avisado de la 
posibilidad de que ocurran esos daños. La obligación de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limita única y exclusivamente 
a sustituir o reparar cualquier producto defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión mencionadas anteriormente puede que 
no sean aplicables.

Cumplimiento de normativas y aprobaciones

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australia)
Cumplimiento con UL (EE. UU. y Canadá) 
KCC (Korea) - pendiente
SIRIM (Malasia) – pendiente
SPRING (Singapur) -pendiente
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ÉTAPE 1 — Déballage de l'iQ 10 Station et démontage du couvercle du compartiment
Après déballage, ouvrez la porte.

Félicitations pour votre achat !
Suivez les instructions suivantes pour installer facilement et rapidement votre iQ 10 Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge et the Padlock device sont des marques déposées d'IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, mai 2014. 

Clause de non-responsabilité.
Cette information est la propriété intellectuelle d'IWS Global Pty Ltd et ne peut être distribuée, dupliquée 
ou copiée, même en partie seulement, sans la permission écrite d'IWS Global Pty Ltd. Étant donné qu'IWS 
Global ne peut contrôler l'utilisation qui est faite de la présente information, de l'équipement connecté 
et les conditions d'utilisation de tout produit IWS Global, le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur doit s'assurer 
qu'il utilise les équipements et les produits de manière correcte et sûre. Dans les limites définies par la 
règlementation en vigueur, la responsabilité du fabricant résultante de l'utilisation présente ou future d'un 
produit se limite au coût de réparation ou de remplacement du produit ou du composant défectueux, à 
la discrétion d'IWS Global, que le produit/composant soit sous garantie ou non, en excluant les pertes ou 
les dommages éventuellement causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou dysfonctionnement de l'équipement 
ou du produit, ou des informations livrées avec. IWS Global ne saurait être tenu responsable des pertes 
financières éventuelles ou des blessures corporelles, spéciales ou indirectes, ou des dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de l'équipement ou du produit.

Dévissez les deux vis de serrage pour libérer 
le couvercle du compartiment d'alimentation 
électrique.

Les caractéristiques et les illustrations sont fournies à titre indicatif uniquement. Les caractéristiques du 
produit final peuvent différer et être modifiées sans avis préalable.

Retirez les paniers et les accessoires.

Poussez le couvercle du compartiment vers le 
haut à travers l'orifice central depuis l'intérieur de 
l'iQ 10 Station.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Soulevez la glissière du compartiment supérieur 
et faites-la coulisser vers l'avant pour la retirer.

Instructions de synchronisation 
et de régénération

Instructions de régénération 
uniquement

Soulevez la glissière du compartiment supérieur 
et faites-la coulisser vers l'avant pour la retirer.

ÉTAPE 2 — Guidage des câbles et
assemblage de vos équipements

Connectez les câbles de vos équipements dans 
l'IQ 5 Sync Charge Box (ports USB).

ÉTAPE 2 — Guidage des câbles et
assemblage de vos équipements

Guidez le câble à travers le manchon porte-câble 
en caoutchouc.

Retirez l'alimentation électrique USB en dévissant 
les deux vis Philips sur la console.

Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique USB 
est réglée sur 2,4 A.
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Connectez les câbles de vos équipements à 
l'alimentation électrique USB. REMARQUE : 
utilisez uniquement les ports 6—10.

Guidez les câbles à travers le manchon porte-
câble en caoutchouc.

Disposez les équipements dans les paniers, puis 
disposez ces derniers dans l'iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station.

Tirez gentiment sur les câbles des équipements 
pour les faire passer à travers le manchon porte-
câble en caoutchouc, puis branchez les câbles 
dans chaque équipement.

Rangez les longueurs excédentaires de câble en 
les nouant proprement ensemble à l'intérieur du 
compartiment d'alimentation électrique.

Instructions de régénération 
uniquement

Instructions de synchronisation 
et de régénération

Disposez les équipements dans les paniers, puis 
disposez ces derniers dans l'iQ 10 Charging Station.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Rangez les longueurs excédentaires de câble en 
les nouant proprement ensemble à l'intérieur du 
compartiment d'alimentation électrique.

Après avoir connecté tous les câbles, remettez en 
place la console de maintien sur l'alimentation 
électrique USB. REMARQUE : les ports USB 
doivent être orientés vers le bas et le manchon 
porte-câble en caoutchouc.

Instructions de synchronisation 
et de régénération

Instructions de régénération 
uniquement

Remettez en place les vis de serrage pour 
verrouiller le couvercle du compartiment 
d'alimentation électrique.

Fermez les portes et utilisez un cadenas pour 
verrouiller l'iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Tirez gentiment sur les câbles des équipements 
pour les faire passer à travers le manchon porte-
câble en caoutchouc, puis branchez les câbles 
dans chaque équipement.

Remettez en place le couvercle du compartiment 
d'alimentation électrique en le faisant coulisser 
dans sa position initiale, puis en appuyant sur ce 
dernier pour le fermer.
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Instructions de régénération 
uniquement

Instructions de synchronisation 
et de régénération

Fermez les portes et utilisez un cadenas pour 
verrouiller l'iQ 10 Charging Station.

ÉTAPE 3 — Synchronisation des 
équipements

Connectez votre Macbook ou votre PC à l'iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station avec le câble USB-A vers 
USB-B.

L'extrémité USB-B  doit être connectée sur l'iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station. L'extrémité USB-A doit être 
connectée à votre Macbook ou votre PC.

Suivez les instructions du configurateur Apple ou 
iTunes pour synchroniser vos équipements.

La régénération des équipements continue 
pendant la synchronisation des données.

Remettez en place les vis de serrage pour 
verrouiller le couvercle du compartiment 
d'alimentation électrique.

Remettez en place le couvercle du compartiment 
d'alimentation électrique en le faisant coulisser 
dans sa position initiale, puis en appuyant sur ce 
dernier pour le fermer.

Branchez le câble d'alimentation de l'iQ 10 Charge 
Station sur l'unité, puis sur la prise murale. La 
régénération commence automatiquement (le cas 
échéant, commutez la prise murale sur « ON »).



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

État des DEL : Référez-vous aux 
instructions de l'iQ 5 Sync Charge Box

Les DEL situées sur la partie supérieure de l'iQ 
10 Sync Charge Station indiquent l'état actuel de 
chaque port.

Rouge fixe : Prêt à charger.
Rouge clignotant : Identification de l'équipement 
en cours.
Vert clignotant : Équipement en cours de 
régénération.
Vert fixe : Équipement prêt à être utilisé.
Jaune clignotant : Hôte disponible. Équipement 
non connecté.
Jaune fixe : Équipement connecté. Prêt à 
synchroniser.

Montage de l'iQ 10 Sync Charge Station ou de l'iQ 10 Charging Station

Référez-vous au schéma de perçage pour positionner correctement les orifices.

Notez la présence des six orifices de montage à 
l'arrière de l'unité pour le montage mural :

Notez la présence de deux orifices de montage à 
la base de l'unité pour montage sur un bureau :

IMPORTANT : Seul un installateur disposant de la compétence requis est autorisé à 
effectuer le montage. Consultez un spécialiste des structures pour déterminer si le 
mur sur lequel vous comptez monter l'unité est capable de résister à la charge de 

l'unité avec tous les équipements correspondants.

Instructions de régénération 
uniquement

Instructions de synchronisation 
et de régénération

Branchez le câble d'alimentation de l'iQ 10 Charge 
Station sur l'unité, puis sur la prise murale. La 
régénération commence automatiquement (le cas 
échéant, commutez la prise murale sur « ON »).
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Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de conception, matériaux, assemblage et 
fabrication pour une période de douze mois à compter de la date d'achat par l'acheteur original. La preuve 
d'achat sera requise pour obtenir la prise en charge dans le cadre de la garantie du fabricant.

En cas de défaut, dysfonctionnement ou panne survenant pendant la période de garantie, PC Locs/
LocknCharge s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à sa discrétion, les produits jugés défectueux par le fabricant 
selon des critères raisonnables d'appréciation. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La 
partie prenant la décision du transport prend la responsabilité du risque de perte.

La garantie ne s'applique pas à un produit qui a fait l'objet d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une 
altération, d'une négligence ou d'un accident, ou à un produit défaillant à la suite de modifications 
ou de réparations non autorisées. La garantie s'applique en guise et lieu de toute garantie explicite 
ou implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation avec un usage 
particulier qui sont expressément exclues ou désavouées. En aucun cas, PC Locs/LocknCharge, ses 
directeurs, dirigeants, employés ou agents ne pourront être tenus pour responsables de tout dommage, 
consécutif, indirect, partie tierce, dommages spéciaux ou indirects quelconques causés par l'utilisation 
ou l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits même si LocknCharge a été avisé de l'éventualité de ces dommages.  
L'obligation de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limite strictement et exclusivement au remplacement ou à la 
réparation des produits défectueux. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. La restriction ou l'exclusion susmentionnée ne s'applique donc 
éventuellement pas à votre cas.

Conformité et homologations

CE (Europe)
SAA (Australie)
UL Compliant (USA et Canada)
KCC (Corée du Sud) — en attente
SIRIM (Malaisie) — en attente
SPRING (Singapour) — en attente
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PASSO 1 - Rimozione della iQ 10 Station dalla confezione e rimuovere il coperchio del vano

Dopo la rimozione dalla confezione, aprire il portello.

Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.
Seguire queste istruzioni per la configurazione semplice e veloce della tua iQ 10 Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e il dispositivo Padlock sono marchi commerciali di IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, maggio 2014. 

Esclusione di responsabilità.
Queste informazioni sono proprietà intellettuale di IWS Global Pty Ltd e non possono essere distribuite, 
duplicate o copiate in toto o in parte senza il premesso scritto. Poiché l’uso di queste informazioni, il dispositivo 
collegato e le condizioni di uso del prodotto IWS Global Pty sono fuori dal controllo di IWS Global Pty Ltd, 
proprietario e/o utente è obbligato a provvedere ad un utilizzo corretto e sicuro di qualsiasi dispositivo e 
prodotto. Per quanto previsto dalla normativa vigente, qualsiasi responsabilità in cui si può incorrere come 
risultato dell’utilizzo attuale o futuro di un prodotto creato o venduto da IWS Global Pty Ltd, è limitata al costo 
della riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto o componente difettoso a discrezione di IWS Global Pty Ltd, o 
fuori dai periodi di garanzia, e non si applica a qualsiasi danno o perdita che può essere causato a seguito di 
abuso o guasto del dispositivo o prodotto o le informazioni contenute. IWS Global Pty Ltd in nessun caso sarà 
responsabile per perdite economiche di profitti, indiretti, speciali, infortuni o danni consequenziali.

Svitare le due viti per rilasciare il coperchio del 
vano di alimentazione.

Specifiche e immagini solo per scopo illustrativo. Il prodotto finale può differire ed essere soggetto a modifiche 
senza preavviso.

Rimuovere i cestelli e gli accessori.

Premere il coperchio del vano verso l’alto attraverso 
il foro centrale all’interno della iQ 10 Station.



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Sollevare il coperchio del vano superiore e farlo 
scorrere in avanti per rimuoverlo.

Istruzioni per 
sincronizzazione e carica

Solo istruzioni per 
carica

Sollevare il coperchio del vano superiore e farlo 
scorrere in avanti per rimuoverlo.

PASSO 2 - Passaggio dei cavi e 
assemblaggio dei dispositivi

Collegare i cavi del dispositivo all’iQ 5 Sync Charge 
Box (porte USB).

PASSO 2 - Passaggio dei cavi e 
assemblaggio dei dispositivi

Porre il cavo attraverso il supporto del cavo con 
presa in gomma.

Rimuovere l’alimentazione USB svitando le due 
viti Philips sulla staffa.

Assicurarsi che gli alimentatori USB siano 
impostati su 2.4 amp.
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Collegare i cavi del dispositivo all’alimentatore 
USB. NOTA: utilizzare solo le porte 6-10.

Porre i cavi attraverso il supporto del cavo con 
presa in gomma.

Porre i propri dispositivi nei cestelli e quindi porli 
nella iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Spingere con attenzione i cavi del dispositivo 
attraverso il supporto del cavo in gomma e 
collegare i cavi in ogni dispositivo.

Avvolgere il cavo del dispositivo in eccesso 
all’interno del vano di alimentazione.

Solo istruzioni per 
carica

Istruzioni per
sincronizzazione e carica

Porre i propri dispositivi nei cestelli e quindi porli 
nella iQ 10 Charging Station.



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Avvolgere il cavo del dispositivo in eccesso 
all’interno del vano di alimentazione.

Dopo il collegamento di tutti i cavi, riportare la 
staffa di fissaggio nell’alimentazione USB. NOTA: le 
porte USB devono essere rivolte verso il basso e nel 
supporto con presa in gomma.

Istruzioni per 
sincronizzazione e carica

Solo istruzioni per 
carica

Riposizionare le due viti per bloccare il coperchio 
del vano di alimentazione.

Chiudere i portelli e utilizzare un lucchetto per 
assicurare la iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Spingere con attenzione i cavi del dispositivo 
attraverso il supporto per cavo con presa in gomma 
e collegare i cavi ad ogni dispositivo.

Riposizionare il coperchio del cavo di 
alimentazione facendolo scorrere indietro in 
posizione premendo per chiudere il coperchio.
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Solo istruzioni per 
carica

Istruzioni per 
sincronizzazione e carica

Chiudere i portelli e utilizzare un lucchetto per 
assicurare la iQ 10 Charging Station.

PASSO 3 - Sincronizzazione dispositivi

Collegare il proprio Macbook o PC alla iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station con il cavo USB-A a USB-B fornito.

La presa USB-B collega alla iQ 10 Sync Charge Station. 
La presa USB-A collega al proprio Macbook o PC.

Seguire le istruzioni del configuratore Apple o iTunes 
per sincronizzare i tuoi dispositivi.

I dispositivi continueranno a caricare durante la 
sincronizzazione.

Riposizionare le due viti per bloccare il coperchio 
del vano di alimentazione.

Sostituire il coperchio del vano di alimentazione 
riportandolo in posizione e premendo il coperchio 
verso il basso per chiuderlo.

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione della iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station all’unità, quindi nella presa 
a parete. La ricarica inizia automaticamente (può 
essere necessario “accendere” la presa a parete).



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione della iQ 10 
Charging Station nell’unità, quindi nella presa a 
parete. La ricarica inizia automaticamente (può 
essere necessario “accendere” la presa a parete).

Montaggio della iQ 10 Sync Charge Station o della iQ 10 Station

Fare riferimento allo schema di foratura per la corretta posizione dei fori

Nota per sei fori di montaggio sul retro dell’unità 
per montaggio a parete:

Nota per due fori di montaggio alla base dell’unità 
per montaggio su scrivania:

IMPORTANTE: Solo un installatore qualificato può montare questa unità. Fare 
riferimento a uno specialista strutturato per determinare se la parete su cui si 

intende montare questa unità è in grado di supportare l’unità di carico completa.

Istruzioni per 
sincronizzazione e carica

Solo istruzioni per 
carica

Stato LED: Fare riferimento alle istruzioni 
dell’iQ 5 Sync Charge Box incluse

Il LED sulla parte alta della iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station indicano lo stato attuale di ogni porta.

Rosso fisso: Pronto per la carica. Rosso 
lampeggiante: identificazione del dispositivo.

Verde lampeggiante: carica dispositivo. Verde 
fisso: Dispositivo pronto all’uso.

Giallo lampeggiante: Host disponibile. Dispositivo non 
collegato. Giallo fisso: Dispositivo collegato. Pronto 
alla sincronizzazione.
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Garanzia

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantisce che il prodotto sia privo di difetti in progettazione, materiali, assemblaggio e 
manodopera per un periodo di dodici mesi dalla data di acquisto all’acquirente originale. Prova dell’acquisto 
originale sarà richiesta per ottenere il servizio di garanzia.

Nel caso in cui si verifichi o si riscontri un difetto, malfunzionamento o guasto si verifichi durante il periodo di 
garanzia, 
PC Locs/LocknCharge riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, i prodotti che a giudizio di PC Locs/LocknCharge 
sono da considerarsi difettosi. Tutti i costi di trasporto saranno a carico del proprietario e il rischio di perdita sarà 
a carico della parte che inizia il trasporto.

La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto è stato soggetto ad abuso, alterazione, negligenza o incidente, o sia 
risultato di alterazioni o riparazioni non autorizzate del prodotto. La garanzia non da luogo a garanzie espresso 
o implicite, incluso la garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e per uno scopo che è espressamente escluso o 
richiesto. In nessun caso PC Locs/LocknCharge, suoi direttori, responsabili, dipendenti o agenti saranno 
responsabili per danni consequenziali, incidentali, a terzi o indiretti derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità d’uso dei 
prodotti anche se PCLocs/LocknCharge è stata avvertita della possibilità di tali danni. 
Gli obblighi di PC Locs/LocknCharge sono strettamente ed esclusivamente limitati alla sostituzione o riparazione 
di qualsiasi prodotto difettoso. Alcuni stati non prevedono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per 
danni incidentali o consequenziali, nel qual caso le limitazioni o esclusioni sopra indicate non sono applicabili.

Conformità e approvazioni

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australia)
Conformità UL (USA e Canada)
KCC (Corea) - in sospeso
SIRIM (Malesia) - in sospeso
SPRING (Singapore) - in sospeso
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PASSO 1 - Desembalamento da iQ 10 Station e remoção da tampa do compartimento

Depois do desembalamento, abra a porta.

Parabéns pela sua aquisição.
Siga estas instruções para uma configuração rápida e fácil da sua iQ 10 Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e o dispositivo Padlock são marcas comerciais da IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Direitos de autor da IWS Global Pty Ltd, Maio de 2014. 

Exclusão de responsabilidade.
Estas informações são propriedade intelectual da IWS Global Pty Ltd e não podem ser distribuídas, duplicadas 
ou copiadas parcial ou totalmente sem permissão por escrito. Como a utilização destas informações, o 
equipamento ligado e as condições nas quais qualquer produto IWS Global é utilizado está para além do 
controlo da IWS Global, é obrigação do proprietário e/ou utilizador determinar a utilização correcta e segura 
de qualquer equipamento e produto. Até à extensão permitida por lei, qualquer responsabilidade que possa 
ser incursa como resultado da utilização ou futura utilização de um produto fabricado ou comercializado 
pela IWS Global está limitada ao custo de reparação ou substituição do produto ou componente danificado 
conforme a IWS Global desejar, dentro ou fora dos períodos de garantia, e não se estende a qualquer 
perda ou danos que possam ser provocados como consequência de utilização inadequada ou falha do 
equipamento ou produto ou as informações contidas no presente documento. A IWS Global em nenhum 
caso deverá ser responsabilizada por perda económica de lucros, indirecta, especial, lesões corporais ou 
danos consequenciais.

Desaperte os parafusos manuais para libertar a 
tampa do compartimento de alimentação.

As especificações e as imagens são apenas para fins ilustrativos. O produto final pode ser diferente e está 
sujeito a alterações sem aviso prévio.

Retire os cestos e os acessórios.

Empurre a tampa do compartimento através do 
orifício central a partir do interior da iQ 10 Station.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Eleve a tampa do compartimento superior e 
faça-a deslizar para a frente para a remover.

Instruções de sincronização e 
carregamento

Instruções apenas de 
carregamento

Eleve a tampa do compartimento superior e 
faça-a deslizar para a frente para a remover.

PASSO 2 – Encaminhamento dos cabos 
e montagem dos dispositivos

Ligue os cabos do dispositivo à iQ 5 Sync Charge 
Box (portas USB).

PASSO 2 – Encaminhamento dos cabos 
e montagem dos dispositivos

Encaminhe o cabo através do suporte de cabos 
em borracha.

Retire a fonte de alimentação USB ao desapertar 
os dois parafusos Philips no suporte.

Certifique-se de que a fonte de alimentação USB 
está configurada nos 2,4 amps.
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Ligue os cabos do dispositivo à fonte de alimentação 
USB. NOTA: utilize apenas as portas 6 a 10.

Encaminhe os cabos através do suporte de cabos 
em borracha.

Coloque os dispositivos nos cestos e, em seguida, 
coloque-os na iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Puxe suavemente os cabos do dispositivo através 
do suporte de cabos em borracha e ligue os cabos 
em cada dispositivo.

Arrume adequadamente os cabos do dispositivo 
em excesso no interior do compartimento de 
alimentação.

Instruções apenas de 
carregamento

Instruções de sincronização e 
carregamento

Coloque os dispositivos nos cestos e, em seguida, 
coloque-os na iQ 10 Charging Station.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Arrume adequadamente os cabos do dispositivo 
em excesso no interior da área do compartimento 
de alimentação.

Depois de ligar todos os cabos, volte a colocar o 
suporte de fixação sobre a fonte de alimentação 
USB. NOTA: as portas USB devem estar viradas 
para baixo no suporte de cabos em borracha.

Instruções de sincronização e 
carregamento

Instruções apenas de 
carregamento

Volte a colocar os parafusos manuais para fechar a 
tampa do compartimento de alimentação.

Feche as portas e utilize um cadeado para 
proteger a iQ 10 Sync Charge Station.

Puxe suavemente os cabos do dispositivo através 
do suporte de cabos em borracha e ligue os cabos 
em cada dispositivo.

Volte a colocar a tampa do compartimento de 
alimentação fazendo-a deslizar para a posição e 
pressionando para fechar.
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Instruções apenas de 
carregamento

Instruções de sincronização e 
carregamento

Feche as portas e utilize um cadeado para 
proteger a iQ 10 Charging Station.

PASSO 3 - Sincronização de dispositivos

Ligue o seu Macbook ou PC à iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station com o cabo USB-A a USB-B fornecido.

A extremidade do USB-B liga-se à iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station. A extremidade do USB-A liga-se 
ao seu Macbook ou PC.

Siga as instruções do configurador Apple ou 
iTunes para sincronizar os dispositivos.

Os dispositivos continuarão a carregar durante a 
sincronização.

Volte a colocar os parafusos manuais para fechar a 
tampa do compartimento de alimentação.

Volte a colocar a tampa do compartimento de 
alimentação fazendo-a deslizar para a posição e 
pressionando para fechar.

Ligue o cabo de alimentação da iQ 10 Sync 
Charge Station à unidade e, em seguida, à 
tomada de parede. O carregamento começa 
automaticamente (pode ser necessário ligar a 
tomada de parede).
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Instruções de sincronização e 
carregamento

Instruções apenas de 
carregamento

Ligue o cabo de alimentação da iQ 10 
Charging Station à unidade e, em seguida, à 
tomada de parede. O carregamento começa 
automaticamente (pode ser necessário ligar a 
tomada de parede).

Montagem da iQ 10 Sync Charger Station ou da iQ 10 Charging Station

Consulte o desenho de perfuração para obter as localizações correctas dos orifícios.

Observe os seis orifícios de montagem na parte 
posterior da unidade para montagem na parede:

Observe os dois orifícios de montagem na base da  
unidade para montagem na secretária:

IMPORTANTE: esta unidade só pode ser montada por um técnico de 
instalação devidamente qualificado. Consulte um especialista estrutural para 
determinar se a parede na qual pretende montar esta unidade é capaz de 

suportar a unidade totalmente carregada.

Estado do  LED:  consulte  as  instruções 
da iQ 5 Sync Charge Box incluídas

O LED na parte superior da iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station indica o estado actual de cada porta.

Vermelho constante: pronto a carregar.
Vermelho intermitente: a identificar o dispositivo.

Verde intermitente: a carregar o dispositivo.
Verde constante: dispositivo pronto a utilizar.

Amarelo intermitente: anfitrião disponível. 
Dispositivo não ligado.
Amarelo constante: dispositivo ligado. Pronto a 
sincronizar.
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Garantia

A PC Locs/LocknCharge garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de concepção, materiais, montagem e 
fabrico por um período de doze meses após a data de compra ao comprador final original. Será necessário o 
comprovativo de compra original para obter o serviço da garantia.

Na ocorrência ou detecção de um defeito, avaria ou falha durante o período de garantia, a  
PC Locs/LocknCharge reparará ou substituirá, ao seu critério, os produtos que de acordo com uma análise 
razoável da PC Locs/LocknCharge sejam considerados defeituosos. Todos os custos de transporte serão 
suportados pelo proprietário e o risco de perda será da responsabilidade da entidade que inicia o transporte.

A garantia não se aplica a produtos que sejam sujeitos a uma utilização indevida, adulteração, negligência ou 
acidente ou como um resultado de alterações ou reparações não autorizadas ao produto. A garantia substitui 
todas as garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo as garantias implícitas de comerciabilidade e adequação 
para uma finalidade específica que são expressamente excluídas ou renunciadas. Em nenhum caso a PC Locs/
LocknCharge, os seus directores, responsáveis, funcionários ou agentes serão responsabilizados por qualquer 
dano, consequente, incidental, de terceiros, especial ou indirecto resultante da utilização ou incapacidade de 
utilização dos produtos, inclusive se a PC Locs/LocknCharge tiver sido notificada da possibilidade de tais danos. 
A obrigação da PC Locs/LocknCharge está estrita e exclusivamente limitada à substituição ou reparação 
de quaisquer produtos defeituosos. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão nem a limitação de danos 
consequentes ou incidentais, portanto a limitação ou exclusão supracitada pode não se aplicar a si.

Conformidade e Aprovações

CE (Europa)
SAA (Austrália)
Compatível com UL (EUA e Canadá)
KCC (Coreia) - pendente
SIRIM (Malásia) - pendente
SPRING (Singapura) - pendente
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KULLANICI KILAVUZU
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1. ADIM – iQ 10 Station’ın paketinin açılması ve kompartıman kapağının kaldırılması

Paketi açtıktan sonra kapağı açınız.

Satın almış olduğunuz ürün dolayısı ile sizi tebrik ederiz.
iQ 10 Station’ın hızlı ve kolay kurulumu için lütfen bu talimatları takip ediniz..

PC Locs, LocknCharge ve Padlock cihazı IWS Global Pty Ltd. ticari markalarıdır. Telif hakkı IWS Global Pty Ltd, 
May 2014. 

Yasal Uyarı
Bu bilgi IWS Global Pty Ltd fikri mülkiyetidir ve yazılı izin olmaksızın kısmen veya tamamen dağıtılamaz, 
neşredilemez veya kopyalanamaz. Bu bilginin kullanımı, cihazın neye bağlandığı ve IWS Global ürününün 
IWS Global kontrolü dışında kullanım koşulları dolayısı ile donanım ve ürünlerin doğru kullanımı ürün sahibi 
ve/veya kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Gerek garanti süresi içerisinde gerekse dışında, yasanın elverdiği 
ölçüde IWS Global tarafından üretilen veya satılan bir ürünün kullanımı veya gelecekte kullanımından 
kaynaklanabilecek bir sorumluluk durumunda IWS Global’in sorumluluğu kendi hükmünce tamir ücreti veya 
sorunlu ürünü değiştirmek ile kısıtlıdır ve ekipmanın, ürünün veya burada verilen bilgilerin hatalı veya sorunlu 
olmasından kaynaklanabilecek durumlarda ortaya çıkabilecek kayıp ve hasarları kapsamaz. IWS Global hiçbir 
durumda ekonomik açıdan kar kaybı, dolaylı, özel, vücut incinmeleri ve kaynaklanan hasarlardan sorumlu 
tutulmayacaktır.

İki büyük vidayı açarak güç kompartımanı kapağını 
serbest bırakınız.

Teknik özellikler ve resimler sadece ilüstrasyon amaçlıdır. Nihai ürün değişiklik gösterebilir ve önceden haber 
vermeksizin değiştirilebilir.

Sepet ve aksesuarları çıkarınız.

iQ 10 Station içindeki merkezi delikten 
kompartıman kapağını ittiriniz.



KULLANIM KILAVUZU

Üst kompartman kapağını kaldırınız ve ileri iterek 
çıkarınız.

Senkronizasyon ve Şarj Talimatları Sadece Şarj Talimatları
Üst kompartman kapağını kaldırınız ve ileri iterek 
çıkarınız.

2. ADIM – Kabloların düzenlenmesi ve
 cihaz düzeneğinin kurulması

Cihaz kablolarını iQ 5 Synic Charge Box’a (USB 
portları) takınız.

2. ADIM – Kabloların düzenlenmesi ve
 cihaz düzeneğinin kurulması

Kabloları lastik kavrayıcı kablo tutucu ile 
yönlendiriniz.

USB güç kaynağını braket üzerindeki iki Philips 
vidasının sökerek çıkarınız.

USB güç kaynağının 2.4 ampere ayarlı olduğundan 
emin olunuz.
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Cihazların kablolarını USB güç kaynağına takınız. 
NOT: sadece 6-10 arası portları kullanınız.

Kabloları lastik kavrayıcı kablo tutucu ile 
yönlendiriniz.

Cihazlarınızı sepete yerleştiriniz ve onları iQ 10 
Sync Charge Station’a yerleştiriniz.

Nazik bir şekilde lastik kavrayıcı kablo tutucudan cihaz 
kablolarını geçiriniz ve kabloları her bir cihaza takınız.

Fazla gelen kabloları düzgün bir şekilde güç 
kompartımanına yerleştiriniz.

Güç kompartmanı kapağını kaydırarak eski 
konumuna getirin ve bastırarak kapatınız.

Sadece Şarj Talimatları

Cihazlarının sepetlere yerleştiriniz ve onları
iQ 10 Charging Station’a yerleştiriniz.

Nazik bir şekilde lastik kavrayıcı kablo tutucudan cihaz 
kablolarını geçiriniz ve kabloları her bir cihaza takınız.

Senkronizasyon ve Şarj Talimatları
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Fazla gelen kabloları düzgün bir şekilde güç 
kompartımanına yerleştiriniz.

Tüm kabloları bağladıktan sonraki USB güç kaynağı 
üzerinde kalan braketleri alınız. NOT: USB portları 
aşağıya lastik kavrayıcı kablo tutucuya bakmalıdır.

Güç kompartmanı kapağını kaydırarak eski 
konumuna getirin ve bastırarak kapatınız.

Sadece Şarj Talimatları

Vidalar ile güç kompartımanı kapağını kapatınız.

Kapıları kapatınız ve bir kilit ile iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station’ı güvenli hale getiriniz.

iQ 10 Sync Charge Station güç kablosunu üniteye 
takınız ve ardından duvar soketine geçiriniz. Şarj 
işlemi otomatik olarak başlayacaktır (duvar prizini 
“ON (AÇIK)” konumuna getirmeniz gerekebilir).

Senkronizasyon ve Şarj Talimatları
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Sadece Şarj Talimatları

Kapıları kapatınız ve bir kilit ile 
iQ 10 Charging Station’ı güvenli hale getiriniz.

iQ 10 Charging Station güç kablosunu üniteye 
takınız ve ardından duvar ünitesine takınız. Şarj 
işlemi otomatik olarak başlayacaktır (duvar prizini 
“ON (AÇIK)” konumuna getirmeniz gerekebilir).

3. ADIM – Cihazların senkronizasyonu

Ürün ile birlikte gelen USB-A’dan USB-B’ye kablo 
ile Macbook veya PC’nizi iQ 10 Sync Charge 
Station’a bağlayınız.

USB-B ucu iQ10 Sync Charge Station’a bağlanır. 
USB-A ucu Macbook veya PC’ye bağlanır.

Apple yapılandırıcı veya iTunes talimatlarını takip 
ederek cihazlarınızı senkronize ediniz.

Cihazlar senkronizasyon esnasında şarj olmaya 
devam edeceklerdir.

LED Statüsü: Ekli iQ Sync Charge 
Box talimatlarına bakınız

iQ 10 Sync Charge Station’ın üzerindeki LED’ler 
her bir portun o anki durumunu belirtirler.

Sabit kırmızı: Şarj etmeye hazır:
Yanıp sönen kırmızı: Cihaz tanımlanıyor.

Yanıp sönen yeşil: Cihaz şarj oluyor.
Sabit kırmızı: Cihaz kullanıma hazır.

Yanıp sönen sarı: Konakçı mevcut. Cihaz bağlı değil.
Sabit sarı: Cihaz bağlı. Senkronizasyona hazır.

Vidalar ile güç kompartımanı kapağını kapatınız.

Senkronizasyon ve Şarj Talimatları
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iQ 10 Sync Charge Station veya iQ 10 Charging Station Montajı

Doğru delik konumları için delme çizimine bakınız.

Duvara montaj için ünitenin arkasındaki altı 
montaj deliğini işaretleyiniz:

Masaya montaj için tabandaki iki montaj deliğini 
işaretleyiniz:

ÖNEMLİ: Sadece yeterli vasıflara sahip bir kişi bu üniteyi kurabilir. Bu ünitenin monte 
edileceği duvarın tam olarak yüklenmiş bu üniteyi taşıyıp taşıyamayacağı konusunda 

bir yapı uzmanına başvurunuz.
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Garanti

PC Locs/LocknCharge orijinal nihai kullanıcının ürünü satın alma tarihinden itibaren 12 ay boyunca ürüne 
ilişkin olarak tasarım, malzeme, düzenek ve işçilik hatalarına karşı garanti vermektedir. Satın almaya ilişkin 
evrakın ibrazı garantinin uygulanabilmesi için gerekecektir.

Kusur, hatalı işleyiş veya sorun olması veya bunun garanti dönemi esnasında fark edilmesi halinde PC Locs/
LocknCharge üreticinin kararına bağlı olarak PC Locs/LocknCharge tarafından kusurlu bulunması halinde tamir 
edilecek veya değiştirilecektir. Tüm nakliye ücretleri ürün sahibine ait olacak ve kaybolma riski nakliye işini 
başlatan tarafa ait olacaktır.

Garanti koşulları hatalı kullanılan, kurcalanmış, bakımı ihmal edilmiş, kazaya maruz kalmış veya yetki harici 
değişim ve tamir görmüş ürünler için geçerli değildir. Garanti dolaylı ticari garanti ve belirli bir amaca 
yönelik belirli özel ve beyan edilmiş garantiler de dahil olmak üzere tüm açık ve dolaylı garantilerin yerine 
geçmektedir. Hiçbir durumda PC Locs/LocknCharge yöneticileri, memurları, çalışanları veya aracıları kullanım 
veya kullanımda hata dolayısı ile herhangi bir hasar, bağlantılı, kazara, üçüncü parti, özel ve dolaylı hasarlar 
dolayısı ile PC Lock/LocknCharge bu tarz hasar olasılığından haberdar edilmiş olsa dahi sorumlu tutulamaz.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge sorunluluğu kati surette ve sadece hatalı ürünün tamiri veya değişimi ile sınırlıdır. Bazı 
bölgelerde kazara meydana gelen ve dolaylı hasarların sorumluluk dışı tutulması mümkün değildir. Dolayısı ile 
yukarıdaki kısıtlamalar sizin için geçerli olmayabilir.

Uyumluluk ve onaylar

CE (Avrupa)
SAA (Avustralya)
UL Uyumlu (ABD ve Kanada)
KCC (Kore) - beklemede
SIRIM (Malezya) – beklemede
SPRING (Singapur) -beklemede
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